
Notice of Meeting

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 14 June 2023 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Moin Quadri (Chair), Cllr Manzoor Hussain (Deputy Chair), Cllr Rocky 
Gill, Cllr Giasuddin Miah and Cllr Tony Ramsay

Independent Advisor: John Raisin

Observers: Steve Davies, Susan Parkin and Marc Albano

Date of publication: 6 June 2023 Fiona Taylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: John Dawe
Tel: 020 8227 2135

E-mail: john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk 
________________________________________________________________________

Please note that this meeting will be webcast via the Council’s website.  Members of the 
public wishing to attend the meeting in person can sit in the public gallery on the second 
floor of the Town Hall, which is not covered by the webcast cameras.   To view the 
webcast online, click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink will be available at 
least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting.

3. Minutes (15 March 2023) (Pages 3 - 5) 

4. Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring Report - 1 January - 31 March 2023 
(Pages 7 - 40) 

5. Administrative and Governance Report (Pages 41 - 44) 

6. Independent Advisor Report - LGPS Update (Pages 45 - 49) 

7. Business Plan Update (Pages 51 - 57) 

mailto:john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk
https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/Internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=380&Year=0


8. 2022-23 Draft Pension Fund Accounts (Pages 59 - 84) 

9. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

10. Private Business  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings except 
where business is confidential or certain other sensitive information is to be 
discussed. The item below contains commercially confidential information 
which is exempt under paragra
[...]
nsparent services: activity aimed at addressing 
workforce issues related to leadership, recruitment, retention, 
and staff experience; organisational policies and processes 
including use of Equality Impact Assessments, commissioning 
practices and approach to social value.

Page 2



MINUTES OF
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 15 March 2023
(7:00  - 8:03 pm) 

Members Present: Cllr Moin Quadri (Chair), Cllr Nashitha Choudhury, Cllr 
Giasuddin Miah and Cllr Tony Ramsay 

Observers Present: Susan Parkin

Advisors Present: Nicholas Jellema

Apologies: Cllr Rocky Gill and John Raisin

23. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

24. Minutes (11 January 2023)

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2023 were confirmed as correct.

25. Quarterly Monitoring Report - October - December 2023

The Investment Fund Manager presented a report on the Fund’s performance 
during the period 1 October to 31 December 2022 (Quarter 4), including details of 
the performance of individual Fund Managers. The Committee also received a 
verbal update on the unaudited performance of the Fund up to March 2023, as 
well as an update on the Fund’s Investment Strategy and performance. There was 
also input from Nick Jellema, Hymans Robertson on the latest market position 
including the affects of the recent collapse of the Silicon Valley (SV) Bank and its 
subsequent rescue/sale to HSBC.    

The Investment Fund Manager responded to questions and observations about 
the performance of individual Fund Managers and the planned actions which 
would be picked up as part of the Investment Strategy review. 

The Committee noted:

(i) The progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund,
 
(ii) The daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined in 

Appendix 1 to the report, and

(iii) The quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and of Fund 
Managers individually.

26. Administration and Governance Report

The report provided an update for the Committee’s information on the 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



administrative and governance changes that had occurred since the last meeting, 
setting out the potential impact that the changes may have on the Pension Fund. It 
also set out the Fund’s one and three-year cashflow forecast (1 April 2022 - 31 
March 2025), an update about the London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV) as 
the Fund moves towards more pooled investments, the completion of the Triennial 
Valuation 2022, and in that context details of the Funding Strategy Statement 
(FSS) which must be updated accordingly. 

In that respect the Committee received a report set out in Appendix 1 from Barnett 
Waddingham, Fund Actuary which was being distributed to all Fund employees, 
and which was presented earlier today to the Pension Board for their observations 
as part of a 30-day consultation period, the final version of which would be 
approved by the Council’s Finance Director in consultation with the Chair of the 
Pensions Committee. 

There was also a written update from the Committee’s Independent Advisor on a 
number of important issues relating to the LGPS at a national level covering the 
following matters:

- Climate reporting;
- Investment Pooling;
- Pension Fund Accounts;
- Consultation on changes to the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) Cost 

Management process;
- Reclassification of the Further Education Sector; and
- LGPS Pensions increase 2023. 

The Investment Fund Manager also reported on the previous arrangements 
whereby, as part of the Council’s savings options and in order to allow the Fund to 
meet capital calls for infrastructure and fund Diversified Alternatives without the 
need for the Fund to sell any assets to fund these investments, prepayments of 
two years’ worth of pension contributions totalling £20m had been made. 

The Investment Fund Manager explained that because of greater scrutiny and 
warnings of further scrutiny of the prepayment arrangements by auditors and as 
the Council now had a greater need for the cash to fund its own developments, 
there was a preference within the Council to cease making the prepayment. This 
would require the Fund to repay £20m to the Council by 31 March 2023.  

Accordingly, the Committee resolved to:

(i) Agree the cessation of the prepayment arrangement with the Council 
regarding pension contributions;

(ii) Agree that in light of the allocation/holdings and performance of the current 
Equity Fund Managers, that the repayment of the £20m prepayment 
contributions to the Council be financed by the sale of £25m of equities held 
by Bailee Gifford; and 

(iii) Agree that the remaining £5m be available to cover working capital 
requirements for the Fund as it moved to a cashflow negative position from 
April 2023. 

Page 4



27. Business Plan Update

The Committee noted progress on the delivery of the 2021-2023 Business Plans 
actions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.  

28. Pension Fund Annual Report 2021/22

The Committee noted the draft Pension Fund Annual Report for the year ended 
31 March 2022, which included the draft 2021/22 Pension Fund Accounts. 

29. Private Business

The Committee resolved to exclude the public and press for the remainder of the 
meeting by reason of the nature of the business to be discussed which included 
information exempt from publication by virtue of paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

30. Appointment of Independent Advisor

The Investment Fund Manager introduced a report on the proposed renewal of the 
contract for the Council’s Pension Fund’s Independent Advisor (IA), which included 
a review of the current IA’s work during the past year. It was noted that John 
Raisin, operating as John Raisin Financial Services Limited, had been reappointed 
on a yearly basis since 2015 and that, between 2016 and 2022, had not increased 
the annual cost of his services.  

The Committee resolved to extend the appointment of John Raisin Financial 
Services Limited as the IA for the Council’s Pension Fund for a further one-year 
period based on the job description set out as Appendix 1 to the report, and that 
the fee be increased accordingly to reflect inflationary costs since 2015.  

It was also noted that the Investment Fund Manager would carry out an in-depth 
review of the market prior to the Committee reconsidering the appointment of the 
IA next year. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



PENSIONS COMMITTEE

14 June 2023

Title: Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring 2022/23 – 1 January to 31 March 2023

Report of the Chief Financial Officer

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
Jesmine Anwar, Pension Fund Accountant

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 3763
E-mail: jesmine.anwar@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory, Chief Financial Officer

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Fiona Taylor, Chief Executive

Summary

This report provides information for employers, members of London Borough of Barking 
and Dagenham Pension Fund (“the Fund”) and other interested parties on how the Fund 
has performed during the quarter 1 January to 31 March 2023 

The report updates the Committee on the Fund’s investment strategy and its investment 
performance. 

Recommendation(s)

The Pensions Committee is recommended to note the:

(i) Progress on the strategy development within the Fund,

(ii)  Fund’s assets and liabilities daily value movements outlined in Appendix 1,and

(iii) Quarterly performance of the Fund collectively and the performance of the Fund 
managers individually.

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 This report provides information for employers, members of the LBBD Pension Fund 
(“the Fund”) and other interested parties on how the Fund has performed during the 
quarter 1 January to 31 March 2023 (“Q1”). The report updates the Committee on the 
Fund’s investment strategy and performance. Appendix 2 provides a definition of terms 
used in this report. Appendix 3 sets out roles and responsibilities of the parties referred 
to in this report. A verbal update on the unaudited performance of the Fund for the 
period to 13 June 2023 will be provided to Members at the Pensions Committee.

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 4

mailto:david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk


2. Independent Advisors Market Background (Q1 2023)

2.1 For the second Quarter in a row Global Equities advanced. The January to March 
2023 Quarter saw the MSCI World Index increase by almost 8% (in $ terms). As in the 
previous Quarter all major geographies saw positive returns.

2.2 January 2023 was a very positive month for markets with the MSCI World index 
increasing by 7% in the context of positive macroeconomic prospects exemplified by 
falling energy prices, lower headline inflation in the US (December 2022 headline CPI 
was 6.5% compared to 7.1% in November), and a broad-based recovery/reopening in 
China arising from both government economic policies and loosened COVID 
restrictions. The US Federal Reserve slowed its rate of monetary tightening with the 
Federal Open Markets Committee (FOMC) only increasing its benchmark interest rate, 
the Federal Funds rate, by 0.25% at its policy meeting which ended on 1 February 
2023 – following this announcement the S&P 500 Index rose to 4,180 on 2 February 
2023 its highest point since August 2022. 

2.3 February, however, proved to be a more difficult month for markets (except for 
Europe and the UK which both saw small gains) with the MSCI World Index falling over 
2%.  There were increased US China tensions beginning with the US stating it had 
discovered a Chinese spy balloon flying over the US and Secretary of State Antony 
Blinken announcing, on 3 February, the cancellation of his planned visit to China. 
Additionally, the release, on 3 February 2023, of the US Employment report for January 
2023, showed that employment rose by 517,000 in Jan
[...]
ne Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
David Dickinson, Investment Fund 
Manager

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory, Chief Financial Officer

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Fiona Taylor, Chief Executive

Summary 

This report provides Members with an update on any administration and governance 
changes that have occurred and the potential impact that these changes may have on the 
Pension Fund. The report also provides an update on the Fund’s one year and three-year 
cashflow forecast and on the London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV) as the Fund 
moves towards more pooled investments. 

Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to note:
i. Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2025,
ii. that the Fund is cash flow positive and
iii. London CIV update. 

1. Introduction

1.1 It is best practice for Members to receive regular administration data and 
governance updates. This report covers three main areas including:

i. Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2025,
ii. Cashflow to 31 March 2023 and 
iii. London CIV update. 

Page 41

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:Jesmine.anwar@lbbd.gov.uk


2. Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2025

2.1 Table 1 provides Members with the Fund’s three-year budget to 31 March 2025. 

Table 1: Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2025
 2022/23  2023/24  2024/25
Income £000s  £000s  £000s
Council       8,681      9,068      9,341 
Admitted bodies         467        448        415 
Scheduled bodies       1,908      1,933      1,891 
Total contributions from members     11,055    11,449    11,646 
      
Council - Normal     27,822    27,801    28,635 
Admitted bodies - Normal       1,938      1,860      1,724 
Scheduled bodies - Normal       7,383      7,477      7,316 
Pension Strain          250        500        250 
Total contributions from employers    37,393    37,638    37,925 
      
Total Contributions    48,449    4
[...]
ed by the Pension Board.

6. Legal Implications

Implications completed by: Dr Paul Feild Senior Governance Solicitor 

6.1 The Council operates the Local Government Pension Scheme which provides death 
and retirement benefits for all eligible employees of the Council and organisations 
which have admitted body status. There is a legal duty fiduciary to administer such 
funds soundly according to best principles balancing return on investment against risk 
and creating risk to call on the general fund in the event of deficits. With the returns of 
investments in Government Stock (Gilts) being very low they cannot be the primary 
investment. Therefore, to ensure an ability to meet the liability to pay beneficiaries the 
pension fund is actively managed to seek out the best investments. These investments 
are carried out by fund managers as set out in the report working with the Council’s 
Officers and Members.

7. Consultation 

7.1 The Council’s Pension Fund governance arrangements involve continuous dialogue 
and consultation between finance staff and external advisers.  The Finance Director 
and the Fund’s Chair have been informed of the commentary in this report.

Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: 

None

Page 44



 PENSIONS COMMITTEE

14 June 2023

Title: Independent Advisors LGPS Update 

Report of the Chief Operating Officer

Public Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
Jesmine Anwar, Pension Fund 
Accountant 

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 3763
E-mail: jesmine.anwar@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory, Chief Financial Officer

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Fiona Taylor, Chief Executive

Summary 

This report provides Members with the Independent Advisor’s quarterly Local Government 
Pension Scheme update. 

Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to note:

 Changes to the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) Cost Management process. 
 Changes to Pension Taxation.
 Further Consultation on “McCloud” (Age Discrimination in the LGPS).
 Climate Change Reporting, and
 Investment Pooling.

1. Introduction

1.1 This paper informs and updates the Committee in respect of a number of 
important issues relating to the LGPS at a national level. The issues covered 
in this paper are:

 Changes to the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) Cost Management 
process. 

 Changes to Pensions Taxation.
 Further Consultation on “McCloud” (Age Discrimination in the LGPS).
 Climate Change Reporting.
 Investment Pooling.


Page 45

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:jesmine.anwar@lbbd.gov.uk


2. Independent Advisor Update: John Raisin

Changes to the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) Cost Management process

2.1 The March 2023 LGPS Update (which was finalised on 2 March 2023) included 
a briefing on the Cost Management process introduced into the LGPS as a 
consequence of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013. This included reference 
to the two Cost Management mechanisms applicable to the LGPS – the 
employer cost cap (ECC) process as operated by HM Treasury and the future 
service cost (FSC) as operated by the LGPS Scheme Advisory Board (SAB).

2.2 The March update also informed the Committee that on 30 January 2023 
DLUHC launched a Consultation (which closed on 24 March 2023) entitled 
“Local Government Pension Scheme: Changes to the Scheme Advisory Board 
Cost Management Process” The Consultation aimed to update the SAB 
process in light of the 2021 changes to the HM Treasury cost control process 
and to provide the SAB with greater flexibility in how it responds to any cost 
variations. The SAB submitted a response to this Consultation in March 2023, 
which was generally supportive of the Government’s proposals.

2.3 On 11 May 2023 Government published its response to the Consultation on 
changes to the SAB’s cost management process and also issued The Local 
Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2023 which 
come into force on 1 June 2023. The changes introduced by the new 
Regulations better align the SAB’s cost management process with HM Treasury 
revised cost control process of 2021. They also give the Scheme Advisory 
Board greater flexibility in the making of recommendations to the Secretary of 
State.

Changes to Pensions Taxation

2.4 In his Spring Budget of 15 March 2023, the Chancellor of the Exchequer 
announced significant changes to the pensions taxation regime applicable to 
both private sector and public sector (including the LGPS) pensions. The 
Chancellor announced that the Annual Allowance (the maximum amount of 
pensions savings an individual can make each year before incurring a tax 
charge) is to increase from £40,000 to £60,000 from 6 April 2023, with 
individuals continuing to be able to carry forward unused Annual Allowances 
from the three previous tax years. The Chancellor also announced his intention 
to abolish the Lifetime Allowance which was £1,073,100 at the time of the 
Spring 2023 Budget.

2.5 Most members of the LGPS have never earned enough to be within the scope 
of either the Annual or Lifetime Allowance. However, increasing numbers of 
senior managers have become subject to these taxation provisions in recent 
years and this trend was set to continue and increase as the Government 
appeared to be likely to freeze these allowances over the long term. The 
increase in the Annual Allowance and the abolition of the Lifetime Allowance 
means that almost all members of the LGPS will now be exempt from the 

Page 46



pension’s taxation regime. These changes will also simplify LGPS benefit 
calculations/entitlements.

Further Consultation on “McCloud” (Age discrimination in the LGPS)

2.6 The Public Service Pensions Act 2013 which reformed all the major public 
service pension schemes from 2014 or 2015 (fundamentally by replacing final 
salary with career average salary as the basis for the calculation of benefits) 
included provision for protections for older members designed to ensure t
[...]
 in the event 
of deficits. With the returns of investments in Government Stock (Gilts) being very 
low they cannot be the primary investment. Therefore, to ensure an ability to 
meet the liability to pay beneficiaries the pension fund is actively managed to 
seek out the best investments. These investments are carried out by fund 
managers as set out in the report working with the Council’s Officers and 
Members. 

 
5. Consultation  
 
5.1 The Council’s Pension Fund governance arrangements involve continuous 

dialogue and consultation between finance staff and external advisers.  The 
Finance Director and the Fund’s Chair have been informed of the commentary in 
this report. 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



PENSIONS COMMITTEE

14 June 2023

Title: Business Plan Update 2021 to 2023

Report of the Managing Director

Public Report Public Report

Wards Affected: None Wards Affected: None

Report Author: 
Jesmine Anwar, Pension Fund Accountant

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 3763
E-mail: jesmine.anwar@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory, Chief Financial Officer

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Fiona Taylor, Chief Executive

Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to note progress on the delivery of the 2021 to 2023 Business 
Plan actions in Appendix 1 to the report

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Pensions Committee on the progress of 
the Pension Fund’s 2021 to 2023 Business Plan. Appendix 1 provides a summary of 
the Business Plan actions from 1 April 2021 to 31 May 2023. 

1.2 A Strategic Asset Allocation Review is being carried out by the Fund’s Actuary and a 
full Business Plan for 2021 to 2023 has been drafted alongside this. This sets out the 
key tasks for the Pensions Committee in respect to the Pension Fund issues for 
2022/23 and was agreed by Members in December 2020.. 

2. Comments of the Finance Director

2.1 The Business Plan includes the major milestones and
[...]
eting with Actuary All 10th February 2023
Q4 ONS submission Officers 17th February 2023

Mar 23 Pension Fund Annual Accounts preparation Officers 31st March 2023
Quarterly Pension Committee Meeting  All 15th March 2023
Bi-annual Pension Board Officers 15th March 2023

Apr 23 Project Orion completion Officers 14th April 2023
Cashflows for IAS 19 report Officers

May 23 IAS19 report by Barnett Waddingham Officers

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PENSIONS COMMITTEE

14 June 2023

Title: Draft Pension Fund Accounts 2022/23

Report of the Chief Operating Officer

Public Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 

Jesmine Anwar, Pension Fund Accountant

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 3763
E-mail: Jesmine.Anwar@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory, Chief Financial Officer

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Fiona Taylor, Chief Executive.

Summary: 

This report presents the Pensions Committee with the Draft Pension Fund Accounts 
for 2022/23. 

Recommendations

The Committee is asked to consider and note the Draft Pension Fund Accounts for 
2022/23. 

1. Introduction

1.1 This report introduces the draft annual accounts of the London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund for the year ended 31 March 2023, which 
are included as appendix 1. 

1.2 The Pension Fund Accounts sets out the financial position of the Pension 
Fund as at 31 March 2023 and as such acts as the basis for understanding 
the financial well-being of the Pension Fund. It also enables Members to 
manage and monitor the Scheme effectively and be able to take decisions 
understanding the financial implication of those decisions.

1.3 The draft annual accounts are due to be finalised once audit commences. 

Page 59

AGENDA ITEM 8



2. Key Highlights

2.1 2022/23 had a negative return for the year due to the economic downturn 
following Russia’s invasion of Ukraine. With rising inflation and interest rates and 
the forecas
[...]
nancial institutions minimises credit risk that may occur 
through the failure to settle a transaction in a timely manner.

The Fund’s internally managed cash is invested by the Council’s treasury team. Deposits 
are not made with banks and financial institutions unless they meet the council’s credit 

Page 83



criteria. The council has also set limits as to the maximum percentage of the deposits 
placed with any one class of financial institution. In addition, the council invests an agreed 
percentage of its funds in the money markets to provide diversification. Money market 
funds chosen all have AAA rating from a leading ratings agency.

28. London Borough of Barking and Dagenham (LBBD)

The Fund is administered by LBBD. Consequently, there is a strong relationship between 
the Council and the Fund.

The Council incurred administration and investment management costs of £651.5k 
(2021/22 £667.6k) in relation to the administration of the Fund and was subsequently 
reimbursed by the Fund for these expenses. The Council is also the single largest 
employer of members of the Fund and contributed £30.4m to the Fund in 2022/23 
(2021/22 £27.1m). All monies owing to and due from the Fund were paid in year.

Page 84



Document is Restricted

Page 85

AGENDA ITEM 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes (15 March 2023)
	4 Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring Report - 1 January - 31 March 2023
	Agenda Item 5 Quarterly Monitoring Report - App. 1
	Agenda Item 5 Quarterly Monitoring Report - App. 2
	Agenda Item 5 Quarterly Monitoring Report - App. 3

	5 Administrative and Governance Report
	6 Independent Advisor Report - LGPS Update
	7 Business Plan Update
	Agenda Item 8 Business Plan Update Report - App. 1

	8 2022-23 Draft Pension Fund Accounts
	Draft Pension Fund Accounts - App. 1

	11 Investment Strategy Review
	Investment Strategy Review- Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 14 June 2023
(7:00  - 8:16 pm) 

Members Present: Cllr Moin Quadri (Chair), Cllr Manzoor Hussain (Deputy Chair) 
and Cllr Giasuddin Miah 

Advisors Present: John Raisin and Nicholas Jellema

Apologies: Cllr Rocky Gill, Cllr Tony Ramsay, Steve Davies, Susan Parkin and 
Marc Albano.

1. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes (15 March 2023)

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2023 were confirmed as correct.

3. Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring Report - 1 January - 31 March 2023

The Investment Fund Manager presented a report on the Fund’s performance 
during the period 1 January to 31 March 2023 (Quarter 1), including details of the 
performance of individual Fund Managers. The Committee also received a verbal 
update on the unaudited performance of the Fund up to June 2023, together with 
an update on the Fund’s Investment Strategy and performance, more details of 
which were contained in a review report presented under agenda item 11. There 
was also a verbal report from Nick Jellema, Hymans Robertson and input from 
John Raisin, Independent Adviser to the Committee as to the current economic 
market position.  

The Committee noted:

(i) The progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund,
 
(ii) The daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined in 

Appendix 1 to the report, and

(iii) The quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and of Fund 
Managers individually.

4. Administrative and Governance Report

The report presented by the Pension Fund Accountant provided an update on the 
administrative and governance changes that had occurred since the last meeting 
and the potential impact that the changes may have on the Pension Fund going 
forward. It set out the Fund’s one and three-year cashflow forecast (1 April 2023 - 
31 March 2025), as well as an update on the London Collective Investment 
Vehicle (LCIV) as the Fund moved towards more pooled investments.



The Committee NOTED the report.

5. Independent Advisor Report - LGPS Update

The Committee’s Independent Advisor presented his quarterly update on the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) which covered the following matters:

- Changes to the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) Cost Management process,
- Changes to Pension Taxation,
- Further consultation on ‘McCloud’ (age discrimination in the LGPS),
- Climate Change reporting, and
- Investment Pooling.

The Committee NOTED the update.

6. Business Plan Update

The Committee noted progress on the delivery of the 2021-2023 Business Plans 
actions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.  

7. 2022-23 Draft Pension Fund Accounts

The Pension Fund Accountant presented the draft Pension Fund Accounts 
2022/23 as set out in Appendix 1. The draft accounts were due to be finalised 
once the formal external audit had commenced.

The Committee NOTED the report.  

8. Investment Strategy Review

The Investment Fund Manager introduced a report prepared by Hymans 
Robertson, the Fund’s investment advisors regarding a range of proposals 
following the recent review of the Fund’s Investment Strategy and Structure.  He 
provided the background to the management of the Strategy which following a 
number of years of underperformance of the Fund had resulted in its complete 
restructure in 2012. This led to a greater diversified strategy with an increase in the 
number of fund managers and a move towards more passive equity and bond 
investments, providing more protection from underperformance by managers 
whilst at the same time ensuring the Fund provided a return that was sufficient to 
close its funding gap. 

This strategy had over the past ten plus years worked well with an incremental 
improvement in the Fund’s funding levels to the extent that the Fund was now over 
100% funded. 

Appendix 1 to the report outlined the details of the current review and set out a 
number of current proposals from Hymans which amounted to a few easy to 
implement initial strategy changes with a number of further reviews to be carried 
out during the year.

For the benefit of the Committee Nick Jellema, Hymans Robertson provided a 
short contextual briefing as to the planned aims of the Review, which was to 
analysis the current investment strategy so as to assess its effectiveness in 



meeting the Fund’s objectives and to consider whether a different strategy would 
be more suitable.  In short, to ensure the Fund could continue to pay Members 
pensions and lump sums as they fall due, reduce the risk of deficits emerging to 
protect against significant increases in contribution rates, and achieve sufficient 
investment returns to keep the costs of new benefits accruing reasonably.

Nick explained the approach adopted to conduct the review which he described as 
strategic versus structural considerations. This involved considering the three key 
strategic asset classes of Growth (such as equities), Income (such as property, 
infrastructure and credit) and Protection (such as UK gilts) and the proportion of 
investment between each. The Fund’s exposure to each of the asset classes was 
then considered (structural), evaluated through what was known as asset liability 
modelling, the purpose of which was to re-evaluate the current strategy against a 
number (in this case three) plausible alternatives, projecting a range of funding 
outcomes across a wide range of macroeconomic scenarios, calculating key 
metrics such as the likelihood of full funding and downside funding risks. Each of 
the three alternative strategies were summarised in the appendix

Given the Fund was currently in surplus (106% funded) it was Hymans view that 
based on the modelling outcomes over a future 20-year period (to 2042), the 
probability of retaining a funding level in excess of 100% remained very high, with 
a slight upward trend in likelihood for the more de-risked strategies as exampled in 
alternative strategy 1.

The key message from the findings was that the Fund had reached a position 
where the benefit of limiting downside risks outweighed the additional benefit of 
higher returns, and that reducing the overall level of investment risk would both 
limit the level of downside risk and increase the likelihood of maintaining full 
funding over the medium to long term. This conclusion was supported by John 
Raisin who supported Hymans recommended way forward.

The Investment Fund Manager concluded that the current investment strategy, in 
conjunction with the current funding plan, had a good chance of meeting the long-
term funding objectives but that there were opportunities to improve the risk and 
return balance based on the analysis and findings conducted by Hymans which 
proposed that adopting a revised investment strategy would increase the 
probability of achieving the long-term objective for the Fund and reduce the 
potential for adverse outcomes.

Going forward Hymans would work with officers to put together a plan to 
materialise the proposed changes as part of the structure review, and in those 
circumstances,

The Committee AGREED to:

(1) The adoption of alternative strategy 1 as set out in Appendix 1, which had 
the highest success measures, and would reduce downside relative to the 
current strategy,

(2) The changes proposed as part of the structure review, including reducing 
the strategic allocation to:

-  Equities from 52% to 50%



-  DGF from 15% to 13%
-  Alternatives from 9% to 11%
-  Property from 5% to 4%
-  Global Credit from 8% to 11

(3) Appoint LCIV PIMCO as the Fund’s Global Credit Manager,

(4) Rebalance the current holdings to the revised strategic allocations, as 
outlined in section 5 of the report,

(5) A series of further strategy reviews over the next year as outlined in the 
Hymans Robertson report (Appendix 1), including:

- Consideration of any relevant investment options available via the London 
CIV

- A framework for regular rebalancing of investments
- Review of existing DGF managers
- Review of existing infrastructure manager
- Review of property investments, and allocations to residential / commercial 

property sectors, and

(6) The changes being reflected in an updated Investment Strategy 
Statement.

    

 


